

# CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## AGENDA ITEM

---

**Petitioner:** Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer  
John Muñoz, Director of Juvenile Justice Services

---

**Recommendation:**

**Approve and ratify an Amendment to the Contract with The State of Nevada, for CBE No. 606502-23, for Targeted Case Management and Administrative Services; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)**

---

**FISCAL IMPACT:**

Fund #:	2300.919	Fund Name:	Targeted Case Management
Fund Center:	1240711000	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	No fiscal impact		
Description:	Targeted Case Management and Administrative Services		
Additional Comments:	Amendment No. 1 will have no fiscal impact, for a total Contract amount of \$6,534,398.		

**BACKGROUND:**

On April 4, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 606502-23 for Targeted Case Management and Administrative Services to The State of Nevada in the amount of \$6,534,398 for Medicaid reimbursement for all allowable Targeted Case Management Service and Administrative Services for the Clark County Department of Juvenile Justice Services.

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract:

- The term of the Contract was from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2027.
- Included the County's option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract with advanced written notice.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 will change the oversight department from State of Nevada, Department of Health and Human Services Division of Health Care Financing and Policy to State of Nevada, Nevada Health Authority as of July 1, 2025. The attached Amendment No. 1 document details the modifications involved.

The recommendation of award is in accordance with NRS 277.180. The parties are authorized to enter into interlocal contracts to perform governmental functions and activities.

**Contract Summary:**

BCC Agenda Date	Agenda Item No.	Description	Amount (*)
April 4, 2023	11	Contract Award	\$6,534,398
January 20, 2026	Pending	Amendment No. 1	No Fiscal Impact
		New Total Contract Value	\$6,534,398

(\*) Amounts reported reflect the maximum allowable and are inclusive of annual escalators.

Cleared for Agenda

**01/20/2026**

File ID#

**26-1067**

